
MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS QF 
TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

HELD IN THE DISTRICT OFFICE IN FORT WORTH, TEXAS, ON THE 
9TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 1952, AT 2:00 P.M. 

I M a a M t a K M l P K M M B W C S — B l s t t d l B — l t d 

The c a l l of the r o l l d i s c l o s e d the presence or absence of 

D i r e c t o r s , as f o l l o w s : 

PRESENT ABSENT 

Joe B. Hogsett W. L. P i e r 
Houston H i l l 
Dan H. P r i e s t 
A.T.Seymour, J r * 

A l s o present were Sidney L. Samuels, General Counsel of the D i s t r i c t , 

C. L. McNair, General Manager of the D i s t r i c t , Marvin C. N i c h o l s of 

the engineering f i r m of Freese and N i c h o l s , C o n s u l t i n g Engineers of 

the D i s t r i c t , and Mr- T.C. F e r r i s of the Bureau of S a n i t a r y Engineer­

i n g , A u s t i n , t j :ezas. 

D i r e c t o r Hogsett acted i n h i s c a p a c i t y as P r e s i d e n t , and 

D i r e c t o r P r i e s t acted i n h i s c a p a c i t y as S e c r e t a r y , whereupon pro­

ceedings were had and done, as f o l l o w s : 

1. 

The D i r e c t o r s had p r e v i o u s l y r e c e i v e d copies of the minutes 

of a meeting h e l d on October 28, 1952, a t 1:30 P.M. Having found no 

ob j e c t i o n s t h e r e t o , i t was ordered that they be approved, signed and 

placed on rec o r d . 

2. 

Attached t o these minutes as E x h i b i t "A" i s a statement 

of the f i n a n c i a l c o n d i t i o n of t h i s D i s t r i c t t o which reference i s 

made. E x h i b i t "A" shows that proposed voucher-checks No. 3290 to 

.1-
<4l, (Tli 



No. 3357, i n c l u s i v e , had been i s s u e d f o r the t o t a l sum $122,l57-1+0. 

There -was f u l l c o n s i d e r a t i o n of the proposed voucher-checks and the 

data to support same, -whereupon D i r e c t o r P r i e s t moved, seconded by 

D i r e c t o r Seymour, that the iss u e d voucher-checks above l i s t e d be 

confirmed, and t h a t the accounts payable be approved as covered by 

the proposed voucher-checks, and that such checks be issue d and del­

i v e r e d to the r e s p e c t i v e persons e n t i t l e d to r e c e i v e them. I t tsas 

so ordered, subject to the u s u a l a u d i t . 

3-

The monthly r e p o r t of the A u d i t o r s , P i t n e r and Adams, f o r 

the month of October, 1952, was ordered r e c e i v e d and f i l e d . 

h. 

Mr. McNair presented c e r t a i n proposals f o r lease of D i s ­

t r i c t ' s lands f o r the year 1953> which he recommended f o r appr o v a l , 

as f o l l o w s : 
TOTAL 

PROPOSAL OF APPROX. ACRES CONSIDERATION 

W. R. Courtney 72-00 $ 75*00 
W. B. Randolph 99*5̂  130-00 
T.C- Mabra 30-00 70-00 
Mrs. Selma Courtney 109-86 200-00 
L. C. ̂ ates L o t s 5-6-7 450.00 
A.F. Stalcup Lot 12 50.00 
A. C. Faucett 2.00 150-00 
R- W. Heavener 136.53 204.79 
VU A. Nelson 1,117^1 7^3-57 
C. R. Halman 1,016.27 500.00 
C. L. McNair 193-^9 241.86 
D. E. Hufhines 126-97 100.00 
E. L. Smith 608.1Q 1150.00 
Veterans of Fo r e i g n Wars 33-39 150*00 

Post No. 708 

Upon c o n s i d e r a t i o n of each of the above lease p r o p o s a l s , 

D i r e c t o r Seymour moved, seconded by D i r e c t o r H i l l , that Mr. McNair, 

the General Manager, be aut h o r i z e d to negotiate and contract to 



l e a s e lands i n c l u d e d i n the ahove proposals a t a c o n s i d e r a t i o n no 

l e s s than r e n t a l s r e c e i v e d f o r the year 1952, and to make such r e ­

s t r i c t i o n s and r e s e r v a t i o n s as considered to he to the best i n t e r e s t s 

of the D i s t r i c t , and no land to he leas e d f o r a longer p e r i o d than 

one year. F u r t h e r , that s a i d proposals are approved subject to the 

payment of the agreed r e n t a l s and execution of w r i t t e n c o n t r a c t s 

i n the form r e q u i r e d by the D i s t r i c t . I t was so ordered. 

5-

I n response to i n v i t a t i o n , Mr. T. C F e r r i s of the Bureau 

of S a n i t a r y Engineering, Texas State Department of Health, appeared 

before the Board to discuss i n general the water s i t u a t i o n i n the 

a d j o i n i n g C i t y of D a l l a s . I n t h i s connection, i t appeared t h a t 

under date of December 6, 1952, Mr. V. M. E h l e r s , C. E. D i r e c t o r , 

Bureau of S a n i t a r y Engineering, addressed a communication from A u s t i n 

Texas, on the l e t t e r h e a d of Texas State Department of Hea l t h , i n 

which he expressed h i s a p p r e c i a t i o n of the courteous l e t t e r of Dec­

ember 3, 1952, i s s u i n g from Mr. Joe B. Hogsett, President of the 

Board, i n v i t i n g Mr. E h l e r s to meet wi t h the Board on the afternoon 

of December 9, 1952. Mr. E h l e r s f u r t h e r s t a t e d i n h i s l e t t e r t h a t 

since v i s i t i n g F o r t Worth and D a l l a s , the p i c t u r e concerning the 

s c a r c i t y of water i n D a l l a s had changed s l i g h t l y and, that the 

Bureau of S a n i t a r y Engineering had made recommendations to the C i t y 

Commissioners of D a l l a s , a copy of which were attached to Mr- E h l e r ' s 

l e t t e r addressed t o Mr. Hogsett. The l e t t e r proceeded to say that 

the Commissioners of D a l l a s had taken a c t i o n on the recommendations 

so made and had ordered w e l l s to be d r i l l e d , a n d , that the C i t y 



Commissioners of D a l l a s had concurred w i t h the S a n i t a r y Engineering 

Department that the West Fork of the T r i n i t y R i v e r should he used 

only as a l a s t r e s o r t . 

I n c o n c l u s i o n , Mr. E h l e r s stated t h a t while he ap p r e c i a t e d 

the i n v i t a t i o n and the courtesy that had been shown him, he had s e l ­

ected the D i s t r i c t Engineer, Mr- F e r r i s , to atte n d the meeting of 

t h i s Board because i t was impossible f o r him, Mr. E h l e r s , to be i n 

F o r t Worth on December 9t h . F u r t h e r , Mr. E h l e r s s t a t e d t h a t , "The 

c r i s i s has been somewhat a l l e v i a t e d , but not e n t i r e l y met w i t h . " 

This l e t t e r i s f i l e d among the papers of the D i s t r i c t , to 

be h e l d and preserved f o r f u t u r e reference. 

Mr- F e r r i s addressed the meeting on the subject and s t a t e d 

t h a t the paramount question was not so much of water as the q u a l i t y 

of water to be s u p p l i e d that would be f i t f o r human consumption, and 

t h a t had been t r e a t e d i n such f a s h i o n t h a t i t would be safe f o r the 

h e a l t h of the community to d r i n k such water and use i t i n p r e p a r a t i o n 

of foods f o r the t a b l e . He r e f e r r e d to White Rock Lake, whose volume 

had been s l i g h t l y i ncreased by recent r a i n f a l l , t o Lake Texhoma and 

a l s o to the water of the West Fork of the T r i n i t y R i v e r . K e f u r t h e r 

s t a t e d that i t would be more or l e s s of a menace to the p u b l i c 

h e a l t h t o use raw water unless i t had been p r e v i o u s l y t r e a t e d i n 

such f a s h i o n as to destroy b a c t e r i a that might s t a r t an epidemic of 

di s e a s e . Mr* F e r r i s f u r t h e r s t a t e d that he r e a l i z e d that while we 

had some water store d a g a i n s t drouth and human consumption, t h a t our 

f i r s t duty would be to our own people, but that i f water could be 

spared a f t e r a c a r e f u l survey had been made, i n the l i g h t of our own 

needs, i t would be deeply a p p r e c i a t e d * The d i s c u s s i o n took a very 

-if* 



wide range and Mr- F e r r i s was c a r e f u l to say t h a t we must f i r s t 

l o o k a f t e r our own household, as i t were, before p a r t i n g w i t h 

water that we might need i n a time of c r i s e s -

Mr« Hogsett, f o r the Board, observed that i f i t should de« 

velop a f t e r c a r e f u l survey that we should have s u f f i c i e n t water f o r 

our own requirements we would then be very glad to consider how f a r 

we might be permitted to go by reason of our resources to a i d 

D a l l a s i n i t s time of p r i v a t i o n . 

6. 

A question arose concerning the n e c e s s i t y f o r i s s u i n g 

two voucher-checks w i t h respect to a t r a n s a c t i o n between the D i s t r i c t 

on the one hand, and Abelardo Paez and w i f e , Secundina, on the other 

hand, under which the D i s t r i c t f o r the purpose of floodway was seek­

i n g to purchase a l o t from Paez and w i f e , and that to accomplish 

t h i s purpose, since Paez and w i f e , had improvements on the l a n d 

sought to be purchased by the D i s t r i c t , which improvements, i n f a c t , 

c o n s t i t u t e d the residence of Paez and f a m i l y , i t was necessary under 

the terms of purchase as then negotiated that Paez and w i f e , should : 

remove t h e i r r e s i d e n t i a l s t r u c t u r e from the l o t i n question to 

another l o t , and that t o do t h i s the D i s t r i c t should pay $750-00 

f o r the l o t Paez was to surrender and convey to the D i s t r i c t - I t 

turned out, however, that when i t was sought to remove the improve­

ments (from the -lot i n question to the other l o t , a pro t e s t had been 

made by c i t i z e n s to the C i t y Commission growing out of zoning reg­

u l a t i o n s , and the c i t y thereupon, n o t i f i e d Mr- Hickey, the Land 

Agent of the D i s t r i c t , that the removal of the improvements to such 

l o t would not be permitted* A voucher-check f o r $750-00 had been 

-5- # 4 2 



drawn f o r the payment of the l o t ; thereupon, another l o t was found, 

which i t was necessary to purchase to enahle Paez and wife to move 

t h e i r improvements to th a t l o t . The p r i c e of the other l o t l a t e r 

s e l e c t e d was ftllOO-OO, an excess of $350.00 over the amount there­

t o f o r e agreed upon, and which was expressed i n the voucher-check 

that had been i s s u e d f o r that purpose. The o r i g i n a l l o t wss Lot 5j 

B l o c k 1, i n Brooks B a i l e y S u b d i v i s i o n of Bl o c k 25, of F i e l d s and 

Welch A d d i t i o n ; the other l o t being the l o t on which the improve­

ments were f i n a l l y l o c a t e d i s described as Lot 12, Block h of 

P a t i l l o i s A d d i t i o n to the C i t y of F o r t Worth, Texas- To accomplish 

t h i s , i t n e c e s s i t a t e d the payment of ^1100-00, which exceeded the 

amount of the o r i g i n a l voucher-cheek i n the sum $350-00, and there­

f o r e , an a d d i t i o n a l voucher-check f o r $350.00 was drawn f o r t h a t 

amount. 

On c o n s i d e r a t i o n of the whole matter under the e x p l a n a t i o n 

that was made by Mr. Hickey, the a u t h o r i t y t o pay both voucher-checks 

was granted by the Board of D i r e c t o r s . The l e t t e r of Mr. Hickey, 

i n explanation of the matter, dated November 18, 1952, i s attached 

i n f o l i o and made a part hereof. 

7* 

There was presented to the Board f o r payment a b i l l from 

Mr. Brookes Baker i n the amount of $4,626.80, f o r surveying v a r i o u s 

l o t s and drawing maps thereof i n the matter of the f o u r t h phase of 

the levee works. Inasmuch as the D i r e c t o r s were not f a m i l i a r w i t h 

the matter, i t was unanimously r e s o l v e d that the b i l l be r e f e r r e d t o 

Mr. Marvin C Nic h o l s f o r i n v e s t i g a t i o n and that Mr- Ni c h o l s r e p o r t 

to the Board a t the next meeting concerning the amount of work that 

n: zj 



had been performed and the r e l a t i o n that the p r i c e bore to the 

work. A c c o r d i n g l y , the matter was r e f e r r e d to Mr. Nich o l s f o r h i s 

i n v e s t i g a t i o n and r e p o r t . 

8. 

There was brought to the a t t e n t i o n of the Board the 

matter of the lease contract between the D i s t r i c t and T. S. 

Morrison and W. C. Morrison, as Lessees, w i t h respect to l o t s Nos« 

3 and 4, i n Block No. 1, of K* M. Van Zandt F i r s t F i l i n g t o the 

C i t y of F o r t Worth, f o r the improvements l o c a t e d thereon. The 

lease contract was one from month to month, f o r which the Lessees 

were to pay to the D i s t r i c t $150.00 per month i n advance, begin­

ning w i t h September 15> 1952. One check, i t would appear, had 

been received from the Lessees, which check was dated October 17j 

1952, drawn on the South F o r t Worth State Bank, i n payment f o r 

rent f o r the period beginning September 15, 1952, and ending 

October 15, 1952. The check was deposited on October 18, 1952, 

but was returned to C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank by the bank on which 

i t was drawn w i t h statement of " I n s u f f i c i e n t funds". Meanwhile, 

no f u r t h e r rents have been paid* The matter was r e f e r r e d to Mr. 

Ben F. Hickey, Land Agent of the D i s t r i c t , w i t h i n s t r u c t i o n s to 

report on the same at the next meeting of the Board of D i r e c t o r s . 

9-

The f i n a l d r a f t of the o i l and gas lease to Mr. Coke L« 

Gage was presented to the Board f o r a c t i o n . The lease embraced an 

undivided one-half of o i l , gas and other minerals l y i n g i n and 

under the t r a c t of land t h a t was heretofore conveyed to Mr. J . D. 

C r a f t of Jaeksboro, Texas. Under date of J u l y 1, 1952, the 

q. a 
/ « 4 



D i s t r i c t s o l d and conveyed to Mr- J . D- C r a f t what was p o p u l a r l y 

known as the "Rominger Ranch Property", c o n s i s t i n g of approximately 

1+485'20 acr e s , i n Mise County, Texas, and an undivided i n t e r e s t i n 

the o i l and gas i n place l y i n g i n and under the lands a f o r e s a i d , i n 

which conveyance the D i s t r i c t reserved to i t s e l f the other u n d i v i d e d 

one-half of such o i l and gas. 

N e g o t i a t i o n s had proceeded f o r s e v e r a l weeks concerning 

p r e p a r a t i o n of the c o n t r a c t , and the r e c i t a l s to he contained there­

i n . The matter of preparing the lease had been committed to Sidney 

L. Samuels, General Counsel of the D i s t r i c t , and Mr. Houston H i l l , 

one of the D i r e c t o r s of the Board, whose knowledge of such matters 

was wide and e x t e n s i v e . 

Mr- H i l l and Mr. Samuels both announced that the d r a f t 

produced before the Board a t t h i s meeting was s a t i s f a c t o r y , and 

that i t s contents had met w i t h the approval of a l l p a r t i e s concerned. 

Thereupon, i t was moved and unanimously r e s o l v e d , that Mr. ^oe B. 

Hogsett, as the President of the Board, and Mr. Dan H- P r i e s t , 

as Secretary t h e r e o f , execute the lease thus prepared f o r and on 

behalf of the D i s t r i c t , and, that on the payment of 1511,213-00 by 

the Lessee of d r a f t f o r s a i d amount, the instrument i n question, 

w i t h the signature of Mr- Joe B. Hogsett as P r e s i d e n t , and of Mr. 

Dan H. P r i e s t as Secretary thereof, w i t h the s e a l of the D i s t r i e t 

impressed thereon, be d e l i v e r e d t o Mr. Gage, the Lessee, and t h a t 

the s a i d d r a f t f o r s a i d amount w i t h the lease contract attached 

t h e r e t o and c e r t i f i e d copies of the minutes a u t h o r i z i n g the t r a n s ­

a c t i o n , be deposited w i t h the C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank of F o r t 

Worth, Texas, and t h a t when s a i d d r a f t was c o l l e c t e d , the proceeds 

8 -



($11,213 •00) were to "be c r e d i t e d to the D i s t r i c t i n i t s INTEREST 

Am SINKING FIMD account. 

A l l four D i r e c t o r s ' p r e s e n t voted "aye" thereon, and thereupon Mr. 

Hogsett as P r e s i d e n t , and Mr. P r i e s t as S e c r e t a r y , executed the doc­

ument i n question and duly acknowledged the same. 

10. 

Mr. Marvin C. N i c h o l s , Engineer of the D i s t r i c t , presented 

three matters f o r the c o n s i d e r a t i o n and approval of the Board; one 

r e l a t e d to the proposed Cold Springs Road Bridge wage s c a l e . I n a 

l e t t e r dated Novemher 18, 1952, addressed to the Board of D i r e c t o r s , 

Mr. Joe B- Mapes of the s t a f f of Freese and N i c h o l s , C o n s u l t i n g 

Engineers of the D i s t r i c t , attached to such l e t t e r a minimum wage 

schedule, which had been approved f o r the East Fourth S t r e e t and 

the North East 12th S t r e e t B r i d g e s , which had been heretofore approved* 

Continuing, Mr. Mapes s t a t e d t h a t , "We proposed to use t h i s same 

wage schedule i n the co n t r a c t documents f o r the Cold Springs Road 

Bridge." Attached to the l e t t e r was an e x h i b i t which c l a s s i f i e d 

the k i n d of work to be done and the minimum hourly rate f o r each 

c l a s s i f i c a t i o n . F u r t h e r , that f o r time -worked i n excess of hO hours 

per week, one and one-half times the base r a t e are to be p a i d . 

I n a l e t t e r dated November 18, 1952, addressed to the 

Board of D i r e c t o r s , Mr. Mapes made reference to the wage schedule 

w i t h respect t o the Cold Springs Road Water Line and Sewer Main 162, 

and that the same wage schedule should be observed i n such work, as 

i n the case of the Cold Springs Road Bridge above mentioned. 

Further i n a l e t t e r dated December 1, 1952, addressed to 

the Board of D i r e c t o r s , Mr. Marvin C N i c h o l s , r e f e r r e d to Packing 

-9- $4 H 'Vf 



P l a n t Sewer c r o s s i n g of the T r i n i t y R i v e r - Mr- C. M. T h e l i n , 

D i r e c t o r of P u b l i c Works, C i t y of F o r t Worth, had requested t h a t 

the siphon be constructed of 23" cast i r o n i n s t e a d of 16" cast 

i r o n , and that the engineers of the D i s t r i c t had agreed to do t h i s , 

provided the C i t y would pay the d i f f e r e n c e i n cost of m a t e r i a l s 

between the 24" and the 16" l i n e s , and, that i t was agreed that the 

l a b o r cost would not be m a t e r i a l l y d i f f e r e n t ; on May 31, 1952, 

Mr- T h e l i n agreed v e r b a l l y f o r the C i t y of F o r t Worth to pay the 

D i s t r i c t $3,248-58, which amount was based on the comparative 

costs prepared by the Engineers of the D i s t r i c t * F u r t h e r , Mr. 

Nic h o l s stated i n the communication, and i n the c o n c l u s i o n of same, 

tha t we are advised by Mr. Cheatham that the D i s t r i e t i s i n r e ­

c e i p t s of a check from the C i t y of F o r t Worth i n the amount of 

$3,248-58, covering the amount above shown-

On motion of D i r e c t o r H i l l , seconded by D i r e c t o r P r i e s t , 

the a c t i o n of the Engineering Department of the D i s t r i c t was 

approved and s p e c i f i c a l l y agreed that the same wage rate schedule 

be paid as i n our other contracts r e l a t i n g t o the Floodway Program. 

Mr. N i c h o l s s t a t e d to the Board, that he had r e c e i v e d a 

communication from Mr. Beckwith, Chairman of the State Board of 

Water Engineers, saying that the other members of the Board had 

been absent and, t h e r e f o r e , no a c t i o n had been taken i n the amend­

ments of the Eagle Mountain Lake permit and that of Lake Bridgeport 

and that i t was a suggestion of Mr. Beckwith, that Mr. N i c h o l s 

make a v i s i t to A u s t i n , and come before the Board and di s c u s s the 

matter i n order to expedite a c t i o n on the permits so to be amended. 

.10. 



11. 

President Hogsett reported,that a c t i n g under a u t h o r i z a t i o n 

granted hy the Board of D i r e c t o r s at the meeting h e l d on October 

28, 1952, he had made reinvestment f o r the D i s t r i c t through the 

F o r t Worth N a t i o n a l Bank of F o r t Worth, Texas, as f o l l o w s : 

Out of the proceeds of $50,000-00 United 
S t a t e s Treasury B i l l s dated August 21, 1952, 
maturing November 20, 1952, owned by the 
Maintenance Fund, there was r e i n v e s t e d f o r the 
use and b e n e f i t of s a i d fund, the sum $49,763-00 
i n United S t a t e s Treasury B i l l s , dated November 
20, 1952, maturity February 19, 1953- The 
d i f f e r e n c e i n the proceeds of the maturing b i l l s 
and the cost of the b i l l s maturing February 19, 
19535 amounted to $237-00, which s a i d amount 
was deposited to the c r e d i t of the Maintenance 
Fund-

President Hogsett then presented Trust Receipt SK No.B49091 

issu e d to t h i s D i s t r i c t by the F o r t Worth N a t i o n a l Bank Safekeeping 

Department covering the above described United S t a t e s Treasury 

B i l l s - The s a i d Trust Receipt was ordered to be deposited f o r 

safekeeping i n l o c k box 984, a t the C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank of 

F o r t Worth, Texas, the depository of the D i s t r i c t . 

A l l the D i r e c t o r s present voted to r e c e i v e s a i d Trust Receipt 

and to have same deposited as above mentioned f o r safekeeping, and 

the a c t i o n of President Hogsett i n the foregoing matters, a l l 

and s i n g u l a r was r a t i f i e d by the Board-

12-

There being no f u r t h e r business before the Board, the 

meeting thereupon adjourned. 

Secretary 

.11-



jExhib/r "A11 TcT' A/vYeS oF Oz&gM d>^/t ft /fj-

GQNDITIQN OF FUNDS 

^ I N T I N M C I 
FUND 

BOOK BALANCES November 15,1952 $ 49,956.62 

EECEIPTSs Taxes, jenalty & 
int e r e s t 

Duck B l i n d l i c e n s e s 
Boat Licenses 
I n t e r e s t on S e c u r i t i e s owned 
Balance proceeds U. S• Treas*) 
B i l l s matured 11~.20»52, not ) 
re-i n v e s t e d • • • • •) 
Rock and stone r o y a l t y 
O i l and gas r o y a l t y 
Miscellaneous 
Reimbursement from C i t y of F o r t 
Worth as per agreement w i t h 
Marvin C N i c h o l s , r e p l a c i n g 16" 

42,968*75 
15*00 
4.00 

10*00 

237*00 
16.28 
11*65 
50*00 

packing p l a n t sewer siphon w i t h 24") **** mm 

$ 93,269.30 

INTEREST AND 
SINKING FUND 

$ 36,110*02 

232,031*25 

10*00 

CONSTRUCTION 
m f 

7, 66.545*00 

I 92,984.21 

totfca** «f6S 

^a^s-gs 

$ 268,151*27 I 96,232*79 

48,479.97 
Lesss Disbursed by Vo-cks• 
#3290 to #3357, I n c l u s i v e . 

BOOK BALANCES DBeieeinber 9,1952$$ 86,136.87 $ 201,606*27 $ 7̂,752*82 

SPECIAL FUND 

BOOK BALANCES November 15, 1952 $ 19*368*73 

RECEIPTS s Rents. * 310*00 
$ 19,678.73 

DISBURSEMENTS None 

BOOK BALANCES December 9, 1952.. $ 19,678.73 

MOTEs The Maintenanee Fund owns $350,000*00 par value U n i t e d States 
Government S e c u r i t i e s , and $45,000.00 par value t h i s D i s t r i c t 1 s 
Bonds, which are i n the Safekeeping Department of the F o r t Worth 
N a t i o n a l Bank of F o r t Worth, Texas* 

The C o n s t r u c t i o n Fund owns $6,500,000*00 par value U n i t e d S t a t e s 
Government S e c u r i t i e s , which are i n the Safekeeping Department 
of the F o r t Worth N a t i o n a l Bank, F o r t Worth, Texas* 

The I n t e r e s t and S i n k i n g Fund owns $800,000.00 United S t a t e s 
S e c u r i t i e s which are i n the Safekeeping Department of the F o r t 
Worth N a t i o n a l Bank, F o r t Worth, Texas* I n a d d i t i o n t o the 
$800,000.00 U. S. S e c u r i t i e s mentioned, the I n t e r e s t and S i n k i n g 
Fund a l s o owns F i f t e e n (15) Vendor ts L i e n promissory notes of 
J . D. C r a f t , bearing i a t t r o f t J u l y 1, 1952, aggregating the sum 
$75,000.00, each of s a i d notes being i n the p r i n c i p a l sum of 
$5,000*00, with i n t e r e s t thereon a t \fo per annum, payable 
annually a t the o f f i c e of the D i s t r i c t i n F o r t Worth, Texas, 
s a i d F i f t e e n notes maturing on or before s i x , seven, e i g h t , 
n i n e , t e n , eleven, twelve, t h i r t e e n , f o u r t e e n , f i f t e e n , s i x ­
teen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen and twenty y e a r s . 

On August 18, 1952, Mr* C r a f t p a i d the f i r s t two (2) notes w i t h 
i n t e r e s t thereon* On October 20, 1952, Mr. C r a f t p a i d the t h i r d 
and f o u r t h notes w i t h i n t e r e s t thereon. On the 28th of October 
1952, Mr. C r a f t p a i d the f i f t h note w i t h i n t e r e s t thereon* 
The f i f t e e n notes of J • D. C r a f t are i n the fiistrict*s o f f i c e . 

-i 



TIRRMT CQUHTY WATER GQHTRQL AND IMPRQVBMBNT DISTRICT NIMBER Om 

VQUCHER-CHECKS ISSUED NOVEMBER .18̂  IQ^P TO EfECEMBER 9 ff 1952f 

VOUCHER-CHECKS HQ* 3290 TQ #3357 . IHCLUSIVE * 

HO. I S S U E D T Q G O V E R I H G AMQUHT 

3290 Bruce C o n s t r u c t i o n Company 

3291 G i l b e r t H. Michalk and 
Margaret Mich a l k 

(Payment f o r p e r i o d i c a l Estimate ) 
(Ho. 3 and f i n a l of work performed) 
(and m a t e r i a l s f u r n i s h e d under ) 
( t h e i r contract dated 7»3~52 9 f o r ) 
(c o n s t r u c t i o n of 2*+" Packing P l a n t ) 
(Sewer Line across West Fork of ) 
( T r i n i t y R i v e r , f o r p e r i o d Oct. ) 
(1,1952 t o Hov. 1, 1952, I n c l . ) 
t T o t a l value of o r i g i n a l c o n t r a c t ) 
(performed. •. • • $ 24,669.00 ) 
( E x t r a work performed 79»55 ) 
(Het amount earned on ) 
(co n t r a c t . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 24,748.55 ) 
(Less: Amount of pre- ) 
(vious payments...... 19.738.27 ) 
(Program B. F l o o d C o n t r o l )$ 5,010.28 

(Payment f o r 3-5V100 acres of ) 
(la n d out of F. G. M u l l i k i n Sur. ) 
( s i t u a t e d about 1 mile H. of ) 
(Court House i n Tarrant County ) 
(as per contract of sale and ) 
(purchase of r e a l e s t ate executed) 
(11-17-52 by G i l b e r t H. Michalk ) 
(& w i f e , as s e l l e r s and f o r t h i s ) 

3292 Southwestern B e l l T e l . Co. 

( D i s t r i c t by Houston H i l l 
(Program B 

(ED~3263s O f f i c e Phone ) 
(Servic e from 11-11-52 t o ) 
(12-11-52..... $ 39.30) 

.4* ( T o l l s . 
... 

6^5) 
Texas Power & L i g h t Company ( E l e c t r i c S e r v i c e B. P. Dam. ) 

(Custodian*s Residence..•$ 8.99) 
(Camphouse- near Dam. o • ••. 2.08) 

( E l e c t r i c S e r v i c e E. M. Custo-) 
( d i a n ^ Residence.. 411.12 ) 
(E.M.Range L i g h t s 8*58 ) 

3293 

329̂  Texas E l e c t r i c Service Co. 

3295 Sidney L. Samuels 

3296 C. L. McHair 

3297 E. B. Cheatham 

3298 Ben F. Hickey 

3299 S a r i T. Thomas 

3300 M y r t l e Hartmeister 

(Legal S e r v i c e as General Attorney,) 
( f o r Hovember, 1952* ) 

( S a l a r y , Hovember, 1952, $ 750.00) 
(Less: Withholding Tax 103*60) 

( S a l a r y , Hovember, 1952, $450.00) 
(Less: Withholding Tax 56.70) 

( S a l a r y , Hovember, 1952 $650.00) 
(Less: Withholding Tax 98.70) 

( S a l a r y , Hovember, 1952 $200-00) 
(Less: Withholding Tax 29.30) 

( S a l a r y , Hovember, 1952 $225*00) 
(Less: Withholding Tax 34.10) 

2,000.00 

45.75 

11.07 

19-70 

500*00 

646*40 

393.30 

551-30 

170.70 

190.90 

Continued* 



TARR4NT GQWTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT W msm ONE 

Na 

?0PGHER»C1 

I S S U E D T O 

3301 B e a t r i c e J e f f r i e s 

3302 B. W. B i n t l i f f 

3303 W i l l M a s s i n g i l l 

3304 W. H. Hmtcheson 

3305 John L. Edgin 

3306 Newell W. Kemp 

3307 Edward W i l l i a m s 

3308 Vernon W i l l i a m s 

3309 Sanders Young 

3310 C l i f f o r d Smoot 

3311 Frank Lay 

3312 Monroe E. Webb 

3313 
331̂  
3315 
3316 
3317 

Joe B. Hogsett 
Houston H i l l 
Dan H. P r i e s t 
W. L. P i e r 
A. T* Seymour, J r * 

3318 Southwestern B e l l T e l * Co. 

NO. 32QQ TQ # 3^7 , INCLUSIVE. 

C^O V E R I N G . 

(Sa l a r y l a s t h a l f November, 1952) 
(.. $ 100.00 ) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax 20.20 ) 
( S a l a r y , November, 1952, $250.00) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax 28.20) 

( S a l a r y , November, 1952, $200.00) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax None ) 

(S a l a r y , November, 1952 $200.00) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax 18.20) 

( S a l a r y , l a s t 1/2 November, 1952) 
(. . . . . .! 4 i37«50) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax 10*90) 

( S a l a r y , l a s t 1/2 November,1952 ) 
( * . . . . . . .$ 92.50) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax 13.00) 

( S a l a r y , l a s t 1/2 November, 1952) 
( ** $ $2.50 ) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax IsSQ ) 
( S a l a r y , l a s t 1/2 November, 1952) 
( « $ 92.50 ) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax 1.90 ) 
(S a l a r y , l a s t 1/2 November, 1952) 
( . . o $ 92.50 ) 
(Less: Withholding Tax 1.90 ) 

(S a l a r y , l a s t 1/2 November, 1952) 
( * . . . * $ 92.50 ) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax 1.90 ) 

(S a l a r y , l a s t 1/2 November, 1952) 
4 92.50 ) 

Lesss Withholding Tax 1*90 

( S a l a r y , l a s t 1/2 November, 1952) 
G $ 92.50) 
(^esss Withholding Tax None) 

D i r e c t o r 1 s Fees, November, 1952 
tt tt rr tt 

(E. M. Lake Phone ss 
(CE-7-3303 Custodian's R e s i ­
dence ...$ 11.65 
( T o l l s . . . . 1.10 
( $12*75 
(GE«7«3304 A s s i s t a n t 
(Custodian 1s Residence 10.65 

AMOUNT 

$ 79.80 

221.80 

200.00 

181. .80 

126.60 

79-50 

90.60 

90.60 

90.60 

90.60 

90.60 

92.50 

10*00 
10.00 
10.00 
10.00 
10.00 

23*̂ 0 

Continued 



TARRANT CQUHTY MATER COITROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

VOUCHER-CHECKS HQ. 3290 TQ HQ« 3357 t INCLUSIVE* 

HO. I S S U E D T 0 

3319 

3320 

John T. B a i l e y & Sanny Sue 
McCleery, Executors of 
Wm. J . B a i l e y E s t a t e and 
Mrs* Susa C. B a i l e y 

G O V E R I H G AMOUNT 

(Payment f o r 22-1/2 acres of ) 
(la n d out of a p o r t i o n of R. ' 
(Crowley Survey, s i t u a t e d about) 
(1 mile H. 60° W. from Court ) 
(Hons* i n Tarrant County, as ) 
(per contract of s a l e and. pur- ) 
(chase of r e a l e s t a t e executed ) 
(Hovember 17, 1952* ) $ llOO.OO 

Alexander Paez and Secundina 
Paez 

3321 C o n t i n e n t a l O i l Company 

3322 James E.Robinson 

3323 Havy V* Younger 

3324 James I r w i n 

3325 J e s s i e P e e l 

C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank, 
F o r t Worth, Texas. 

Bruce C o n s t r u c t i o n Company 

( T o t a l c o n s i d e r a t i o n p a i d f o r 
[Lot 10, B l k * 42, H* F o r t 
[Worth A d d i t i o n $1100*00 
.Lesss payment made by 
tvo-ck. #2989, dated 
[Aug. 26, 1952..** * 750*00 

( O i l and gas used f o r D i s t r i c t 1 s ) 
(Chevrolet Car used by C. L. ~ ) 
(McHair General Manager* ) 

(Labor, Eagle mountain Lake ) 
(f o r Month of Hovember, 1952 ) 
( 4 168.00) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax Hone ) 

(Labor a t E. M. Lake, Hov. 1952.) 
( • $160.00 ) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax 18.00 ) 
(Labor a t E. M. f o r Nov. 1952.$176*00) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax 27*50) 

(Labor Bridgeport Lake, f o r Hov.) 

(1952 $ 52*00 ) 
(Lesss Withholding Tax Hone ) 

Withholding Tax 

(Payment f o r p e r i o d i c a l estimate 
(No. 1 and f i n a l f o r p e r i o d 
(8-12-52 t o 11*25-52, i n c l u s i v e , 
( f o r c o n s t r u c t i o n of sewer l i n e s 
(and appurtenances f o r r e l o c a t i o n 
(of Main Ho. 51 and r e - r o u t i n g of 
(flow from Main 172* per contract 
(dated 8-12-52 
( T o t a l value of o r i g i n a l c o n t r a c t 
(performed 
( E x t r a work performed 
( M a t e r i a l s on hand 
( T o t a l value of work to 
(date••• 
(Less: Amount r e t a i n e d 
( f i n a l 
(Het amount earned on 
( c o n t r a c t • . • . • • • 
(Lesss Amount of pre­
vious payments 

$12,000.00) 
Hone ) 
None ) 

) 

$12,000.00) 

None ) 

$12,000.00) 
(Balance due t h i s estimate 

Hohe 

350*00 

30.44 

168*00 

142.00 

148.50 

52*00 

521-50 

12*000*00 

Continued* 



NO* 

3328 

3329 

3330 
3331 

3332 
3333 

TARRANT COUNTY MATER CONTROL AND IMFROVSMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONS. 

YQUCHER-CHBCKS NO. 329Q TO NO • 3^7 INCLUSIVE * 

I S S U E D T O C O Y E R I N G „ 

(Payment f o r j>eri©dieal estimate ) 
(No. 11, of work performed and ( 
(ma t e r i a l s f u r n i s h e d under con- ' 
t r a c t dated 12-17-1951, f o r 
c o n s t r u c t i o n of E. 4 t h S t r e e t 
Bridge over T r i n i t y R i v e r f o r 
e r i o d 11-1-1952 to 11-30-1952, 
n c l u s i v e * > 

(T o t a l value of o r i g i n a l con- ) 
>.$111,816.¥*) Otti n g e r C o n s t r u c t i o n Company ( t r a c t performed 

( M a t e r i a l s on hand 
( T o t a l value of work 
(to date . . . c o . . . . . . .$116,169 
(Less: Amount r e t a i n - ) 
(ed 15^.-. <>-.• 17,^5^9) 
(Net amount earned on ) 
(con t r a c t 98, 7 ^ ^ 2 
(Less: Amount of pre-
(vious payments 92,862.72 
(Balance due t h i s Estimate 

(Payment of p e r i o d i c a l estimate 
(No. 2, work"performed and mat-
( e r i a l s f u r n i s h e d under c o n t r a c t 
(dated 9«l8*»52| f o r c o n s t r u c t i o n 
(of N. E. 12th S t r e e t Bridge over 
(the T r i n i t y R i v e r , f o r the per-

J . B . Clardy C o n s t r u c t i o n Co. ( i o d 11-1~1952 to 11-30-52, I n c l . 
( T o t a l value of o r i g i n a l c o n t r a c t 
( p e r f o r m e d . . * . . c o . $19,628.50 
( M a t e r i a l s on hand... 3.878.96 
( T o t a l value of work 
( t o d a t e . . 0 . . . . . . . . . . $23,507'k6 
(Less: Amount r e t a i n ­ed .. . . . . . . . . . . . 3,526.12 
(Net amount earned on 
(cont r a c t $19,981.34 
(Less: Amount of pre-
(vious payments...... 8,076*83 

Danciger B u i l d i n g 
Eagle Mountain Lumber Co. 

Massie Supply Company 
H e r t e l General T i r e Company 

333̂  Gary-Nees Company 

(Balance due t h i s estimate 

O f f i c e r e n t , December, 1952 
Miscellaneous s u p p l i e s , E. M. 

Four Keys, Levee Maintenance 
F l a t Repair H " 

(1/2" Faucet f o r C u s t o d i a n s ) 
(Residence B. P $-1.50 ) 
(2 sx. Cement f o r fence ) 
(r e p a i r a t Cust o d i a n 1 s ) 
(Residence, B. P....<>.... 2.30) 

3335 

3336 

3337 

3338 

3339 

F o r t Worth Sand & Gravel Co. (One cu* yd* sand p l a s t e r f o r ) 

(36" pipe on Levee. ) 

Frank Kent Motor Company 

Tri-County E l e c t r i c Cooper­
a t i v e , I n c . 

M a j e s t i c Reproduction Co. 

F o r t Worth O f f i c e Supply Co. 

(Labor, p a r t s and grease f o r ) 
(E• M. Ford Pickup t r u c k . ) 

(24 L i g h t bulbs a t 40£ each.) 
(E. M. Range L i g h t s . ) 

(Miscellaneous p r i n t s and) 
(pho t o s t a t s . ) 

(2 Ring binders .$ 8.80 
(Misc. o f f i c e s u p p l i e s 7*10 

AMOUNT 

$ 5,881*70 

) 11,90 .̂51 

260.00 
. 9 * 

1.00 
1.00 

3*80. 

2*65 

9*39 • 

9.60. 

11*32 

15-90 

Continued 



NO 

33̂ 0 

33̂ 1 

33̂ 2 

33̂ 3 

TABRAM? COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

VOUCHER-CHECKS NO * 3290 TO NO. 3357 y INCLUSIVE 

I S S U E D T Q C O V E R I N G 

mmm ONE 

P a r i s E. C a s t l e b e r r y 

M e l v i n (Mel) F a u l k , County 
C l e r k 

Shaw Bros. Welding 

(Miscellaneous levee maintenance) 
( s u p p l i e s . ) 

(Copying 26 deeds i n connection) 
( w i t h Program B* F l o o d C o n t r o l ) 
( Improvements. ) 

(Repairs f o r low-boy t r a i l e r ) 
(used i n Levee Maintenance work.) 

Gorbett Bros. Welding Co. Inc.(2 pieces shett s t e e l f o r pump ) 
(bases. Levee Maintenance•.$7*50) 
(Set pipe i n hole at ) 
(River job. S e c t i o n 2. 24.00) 

3344 Banner S e r v i c e S t a t i o n 

334? Western Tract o r Company 

3346 Owen T. Funk 

33̂ 7 Southwestern L a b o r a t o r i e s 

33̂ 8 Bex H. B i r d Motor Company 

33̂ 9 W e l l Machinery Supply Co. 

3350 Cook P a i n t & Va r n i s h Co. 

3351 VOID 

3352 Southwest Boat Works 

(Levee Maintenance 

(Gas, o i l and parking cars ) 
(November, 1952s ) 
(C. L. McNair..........| 25.kS) 
(Ben F• Hickey......... 33'36) 
( E a r l T. Thomas... 25-18) 
(Levee Maintenance t r u c k H-.50) 

(Labor, p a r t s and lube f o r ) 
(E. M. Ford Tractor....$153-80) 
(Supplies f o r Levee ) 
(Maintenance......... 9.52) 

Engineering and surveying s e r ­
v i c e s f o r p e r i o d 7~1« 52 t o 
11-30-52, i n c l u s i v e o 
212 h r s . @ $4.00 per h r . $636.00) 
Overhead contingencies 103-88) 
Auto mileages 1184 M i l e s ) 
at 100 per m i l e . . . . . . . . . 118.40) 
Labor 116.25) 

esting, and/or I n s p e c t i o n of: ) 
cy l i n d e r s @ $2.50 $10.00) S 

31-185 Tons § 1.25 * 38.98) 
(N.E. 12th S t r e e t Bridge) ) 

2 c y l i n d e r s @ $2.50• • 5.00 
(East 4th S t . Bridge) 

Program B. F l o o d C o n t r o l ) 
Improvements• ) 

P a r t s o and l a b o r f o r Bridgeport) 
Jeep Truck. ) 

Miscellaneous s u p p l i e s f o r ) 
Levee Maintenance• ) 

Pai n t s u p p l i e s f o r signs used ) 
on levee maintenance property.) 

Void 

E l e c t r i c S e r v i c e to Levee ) 
Maintenance ware house f o r ) 
August, September, October) 
and November, 1952* ) 

AMOUNT 

$ 19-13 

29-50 

25*15 

31-50 

88.50 

163.32 

974.53 

53-98 

60.31 

14.37 

6.48 

VOID 

26.00 
V 

Continued. 



NO. 

3353 

335̂  

3356 

3357 

MRMNT COUHTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NIMBER QHE 

VOUCHER-CHECKS #3290 TO #3357, INCLUSIVE. 

I S S U E D T O 

Leonard's Department Store 

Magnolia Petroleum Company 

3355 G i f f o r d - H i l l Pipe Company 

C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank 
F o r t Worth? Texas 

C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank, 
F o r t Worth, Texas. 

T O T A L 

G O V E R I H G 

(Miscellaneous s u p p l i e s f o r ) 
(Levee Maintenance. ) 

(55 g a l l o n s m o h i l f u e l D i e s e l ) 
( f o r levee maintenance ) 
( v e h i c l e s * ) 

(60 f e e t 30" standard re-) 
( i n f o r c e d concrete p i p e , ) 
(used f o r d r a i n d i t c h on ) 
(Levee property. ) 

(Funds to he t r a n s f e r r e d hy 
(wire on Decemher 12, 1952, 
( t o Hanover Bank, Hew York, 
(Hew York, i n payment of 
( t h e i r handling charge on 
($66,545*00 I n t e r e s t 
(coupons maturing Decemher 15) 
(1952. ) 

(Funds to be t r a n s f e r r e d by) 
(wire on December 12, 19525) 
( t o The Hanover Bank, Hew ) 
(^ork, f o r payment or Dec-* ) 
(ember 15, 1952, Coupon ) 
( M a t u r i t i e s . "Series 1950w) 

AMQUHT 

52.16 

7*04 

181*83 

66*55 

66,545.00 

$ 122,157*̂ 0 



B O A R D O F D I R E C T O R S 

J O E B . H O G S E T T , P R E S . 

H O U S T O N H I L L . V l C E - P R E S . 

D A N H . P R I E S T . S E C ' Y 

A . T . S E Y M O U R . J R . 

W . L . P I E R 

TARRAY, r COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER O N E 

D A N C I G E R B U I L D I N G - C O R . 5 T H A N D T H R O C K M O R T O N S T S . 

E D . B . C H E A T H A M . O F F I C E M A N A G E R 

P H O N E E D I S O N 3 2 6 3 

S I D N E Y L . SAW 
G E N E R A L A T T O 

C . L . M C N A I R , G E N E R A L M A N A G E R 

B E N F . H I C K E Y 
L A N D A G E N T 

^J.-^ .V^ 

FORT WORTH 2, TEXAS. 

November 18,1952 
TO BE ATTACHED TO, MINUTES 
OF DECEMBER 9, 1952, a t 
2:00 P-M* 

MR. E.B.CHEATHAM 

Attached, as per your request, ar§ two contract of 
sales executed by Abela^do Paez and w i f e , Secundina, 
one dated August 19,1952, r e c i t i n g a c o n s i d e r a t i o n of 
$750,00 and'one dated November 18, 1952, r e c i t i n g a 
considera.tion'of $350.00, both f o r the purchase of l o t 
Ten(10) Block F o r t y Two(42) of the 
A d d i t i o n t o the C i t y of For t Worth 
Texas. 

North F o r t Worth 
i n Tarrant County, 

of Brooks B a i l e y 
of F i e l d s and Welch-
Worth refused to convey 

At the time of the contract dated August 19 ,1952, we had 
an arrangement w i t h the C i t y of For t Worth, Texas, f o r the 
purchase of Lot Five ( 5 ) Block 0 n e(l) 
S u b d i v i s i o n of Block Twenty Five ( 2 5 ) 
A d d i t i o n . However, the C i t y of For t 
t h i s l o t to us on l e a r n i n g Mexicans were to be moved to 
i t and property owners i n the v i c i n i t y d i d object t o the 
C i t y C o u n c i l . Voucher Check #2989, issued by t h i s D i s t r i c t 
on August 26,1952. has been i n the hands of For t Worth 
and Tarrant County Abstract Company since that ^ime, and 
i s i n the amount of $750-00, which i s the amount agreed 
to pay the C i t y f o r t h i s l o t . 

We have now l o c a t e d a l o t on which t h i s Mexican's house 
can be moved, being l o t Twelve(12) Block Four (4) of P a t t i l l o ' s 
A d d i t i o n to the C i t y of For t Worth In Tarrant County,Texas,r 
f o r which a c o n s i d e r a t i o n of $1100,00 must be p a i d ; consequent' 
l y the a d d i t i o n a l con^rac" of $350.00, the t o t a l of which 
w i l l make the $1100.00 being paid f o r t h i s l o t . This i s not 
excessive as the Paez's paid | l 200 .00 f o r the Lot 10 of 
Block 42, to wMch we w i l l o b t a i n t i t l e . 

In a d d i t i o n to the above amount of $1100.00, we are entering 
Into a contract w i t h O'Neal & F o s t e r , who hold a mortgage on 
the four room and bath of the Paez's, f o r moving and r e l o c a t ­
i o n from l o t 10 Block 42, North Ft.Worth A d d i t i o r ^ T o Lot 12 
Block 4 of P a t t i l l o ' s A d d i t i o n . This contract v / i l l be i n the 
amount of $1700.00 and i s attached as Supplement to Contract 
of Sale. 

l a n d ckey, 


